rate increased 0.72% to 7.00% while the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%. For the valuation used in the measurement of
the net pension liability for PFRS as of June 30, 2020, the discount rate increased 0.15% to 7.00% while the long-term expected rate of return
remained at 7.00%.  For the valuation used in the measurement of the net pension liability for PERS as of June 30, 2019, the discount rate
increased 0.62% to 6.28% while the long-term expected rate of return remained at 7.00%. For the valuation used in the measurement of the
net pension liability for PFRS as of June 30, 2019, the discount rate increased 0.34% to 6.85% while the long-term expected rate of return
remained at 7.00%.

- 58 -

Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate — The following presents the collective net pension liability
of the University, measured as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, calculated using the discount rate as disclosed above as well as what the
collective net pension liability would be if it was calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher
than the current rate (dollars in thousands):

  2020

 At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  $1,798,026  $1,576,069  $1,388,303
PFRS (6.00%, 7.00%, 8.00%, respectively)  105,314  90,569  78,326
Total  $1,903,340  $1,666,638  $1,466,629

  2019

 At 1%
Decrease

At Current
Discount Rate

At 1%
Increase

PERS (5.28%, 6.28%, 7.28%, respectively)  $1,864,420  $1,620,535  $1,415,595
PFRS (5.85%, 6.85%, 7.85%, respectively)  94,862  81,105  69,728
Total  $1,959,282  $1,701,640  $1,485,323

Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources — The following presents a summary of the deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources reported at June 30, 2021 and 2020 (dollars in thousands):

2021  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $26,294   $66  $26,360

Changes in Proportionate Share  63,273  15,431  78,704

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  41,435  ‒  41,435

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  17,886  2,195  20,081

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  80,047  9,176  89,223

Total  $228,935  $26,868  $255,803

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $354,854   $10,753  $365,607

Changes in Proportionate Share  4,742  2,772  7,514

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  8,493  1,579  10,072

Total  $368,089  $15,104  $383,193

- 59 -

2020  PERS  PFRS  Total

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Changes of Assumptions  $89,978   $1,074  $91,052

Changes in Proportionate Share  80,834  11,499  92,333

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  16,738  ‒  16,738

Difference Between Projected and Actual Earnings on
Pension Plan Investments  1,568  1,030  2,598

Contributions Subsequent to Measurement Date  64,214  8,007  72,221

Total  $253,332  $21,610  $274,942

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Changes of Assumptions  $324,999   $11,353  $336,352

Changes in Proportionate Share  7,946  4,877  12,823

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience  11,604  1,909  13,513

Total  $344,549  $18,139  $362,688

Included in deferred outflows of resources related to pensions is $89.2 million and $72.2 million on June 30, 2021 and 2020 respectively, from
contributions made on behalf of the University subsequent to the measurement date, which will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension
liability in the year ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to pensions will be recognized as pension expense as follows (dollars in thousands):

Years Ending June 30  PERS  PFRS  Total

2022  ($80,083)  ($1,517))   ($81,600))